

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO JUBIS ZACARIAS,
ROBERTO BARBAR, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

RALPH S. JANVEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Curtis Miner
COLSON HICKS
EIDSON, P.A.
255 Alhambra Circle,
Penthouse
Coral Gables, Florida
33132
(305) 476-7400
curt@colson.com

Christopher J. King
Counsel of record
Peter W. Homer
HOMER BONNER
JACOBS ORTIZ, P.A.
1200 Four Seasons
Tower
1441 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 350-5100
cking@homerbonner.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Procedural background.	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The decision below creates a three-way circuit split.	13
A. In direct conflict with the decision below, three circuits hold misrepresentation claims belong solely to investors and not the receiver.	13
B. The circuits are split 2-2 over whether mismanagement claims belong to the receiver.	18
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for this Court’s review of the circuit split.....	21

III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong, and
violates essential Article III limitations and
due process rights..... 23

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion on Rehearing of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,
Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd., No.
17-11073 (Dec. 19, 2019)..... 1a

Appendix B

Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Zacarias v.*
Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd., No. 17-11073
(July 22, 2019)..... 40a

Appendix C

Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas Denying
Objections to Settlement, *SEC v. Stanford*
Int’l Bank Ltd., No. 09-CV-00298-N (Aug.
23, 2017) 78a

Appendix D

Final Bar Order of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of
Texas, *SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.*,
No. 09-CV-00298-N (Aug. 23, 2017) 91a

Appendix E

Final Judgment and Bar Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, *Zacarias, et al v. Willis Group Holdings Public Ltd. Co., et al.*, 3:13-CV-02570-N (Aug. 23, 2017)* 105a

Appendix G

Statutory Provisions Involved..... 122a
§ 15 U.S.C. §77v..... 122a
§ 15 U.S.C. § 78aa 122a

Appendix H

List of Petitioners 124a

Appendix I

List of Related Cases 126a

*Identical Final Judgment and Bar Orders were entered in *Nuila, et al v. Willis Group Holdings Public Ltd. Co., et al.*, No. 3:13-CV-02572-N (Aug. 23, 2017) and *Tisminesky, et al v. Willis Group Holdings Public Ltd. Co., et al.*, No. :13-CV-02573-N (Aug. 23, 2017).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 14, 23
<i>Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	13
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014).....	5
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Fleming v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990)	13, 19, 20
<i>Goodman v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	25
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 539 Fed. Appx. 478 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	12, 24
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 248 Fed. Appx. 650 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Marwil v. Farah</i> , No. 1:03–CV–0482–DFH, 2003 WL 23095657 (S.D. Ind. Dec.11, 2003)	15
<i>McCandless v. Furlaud</i> , 296 U.S. 140 (1935).....	13
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	11
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	25
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>SEC v. DeYoung</i> , 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	4, 25
<i>Wuliger v. Mfr’s Life Ins. Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77v 2, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78aa 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 2

Other Authorities

<https://www.bloomberg.com/quote/WLTV:US> (last
visited June 18, 2020) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8
